close of the next business day following each purchase of livestock, as 
required by sections 312(a) and 409 of the Act (7 U.S.C. §§ 213(a) and 
228b). 

In accordance with section 312(b)  of  the Act (7 U.S.C. § 213(b)),  
Respondent is hereby assessed a  civil  penalty in the amount  of  thirteen-
thousand and six-hundred dollars ($13,600.00). Respondent shall send a  
certified check or  money  order, payable  to the  U.S. Department  of  
Agriculture, to USDA GIPSA, P.O. Box 790335, St. Louis,  Missouri  
63179-0035, within thirty (30)  days from the  effective date of this Order.  
Respondent shall indicate  on the certified check or money order that the